## RESOLUTION NO. 172

## A RESOLUTION VACATING THE PLAT OF THE STEEN ADDITION TO THE VILLAGE OF DORCHESTER AND ALL STREETS LYING WITHIN SAID PLAT.

WHEREAS, the Village of Dorchester owns all of the lots in the Plat of the Steen Addition to the Village of Dorchester.

WHEREAS, the Village of Dorchester has acquired unplatted land adjacent to the plat of the Steen Addition to the Village of Dorchester.

WHEREAS, the Village of Dorchester recently has established an economic development fund for the promotion of economic development in the Village of Dorchester.

WHEREAS, the vacation of the plat of the Steen Addition to the Village of Dorchester and all streets lying within said plat would allow the Village of Dorchester to further economic development in the Village of Dorchester and would be in the best interests of the Village of Dorchester.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Village Clerk give notice pursuant to Section 236.41, of the Wisconsin Statutes, of the Village of Dorchester's intent to petition the Circuit Court of Clark County, Wisconsin, for the vacation of the plat of the Steen Addition to the Village of Dorchester and all streets lying within said plat.
- 2. That the President and Clerk of the Village Board are hereby authorized to sign a petition to vacate the plat of the Steen Addition to the Village of Dorchester and all streets lying within said plat and file such petition with the Circuit Court of Clark County, Wisconsin.
- 3. That James Jantsch, Trustee, and Judy Robida, Clerk, be authorized to testify, on behalf of the Village, at a hearing before the Circuit Court of Clark County, Wisconsin, for the vacation of such plat and all streets lying within said plat.
- 4. All previous resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
- 5. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as required by law.

Dated:

October 23, 1991.

VILLAGE OF DORCHESTER

By Jaurene Ehlers

Laurence Emers, President

Attest Julius Policida Cla

Adopted:

October 23, 1991

Publication Date:  $\frac{10}{30}$